

SECTION-IX  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 17150 OF 2013  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1  
(Applications for condonation of delay in filing SLPs)

M/S COSMO FILM LTD. & ANR. ...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

M/S INTERNATION PACKAGING FILMS ...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30<sup>th</sup> April, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Issue notice in the application seeking condonation of delay as well as on the petition for special leave returnable after six weeks..**

**List the matter during the second week of July, 2013."**

Thereafter the matter was again listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8<sup>th</sup> July, 2013 When the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Notice issued to the sole respondent is not complete as the AD card has not yet been received back.**

**This matter be listed after service is complete.."**

Accordingly fresh show cause notice was issued to sole respondent by registered A.D. Post on 15<sup>th</sup> May, 2013, Mrs. Priya Puri, Advocate has entered appearance on 05/02/2014 and has not filed counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent and the matter was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 19<sup>th</sup> August, 2014 With Office Report When he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"The office report indicates that although by order dated 28.4.2014 of this Court the learned counsel for the sole respondent was given four weeks time as last chance for filing the counter affidavit, yet he has not done the needful so far.**

Therefore, no further opportunity is warranted to be given to him on that count taking into consideration the rule position. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules."

It is submitted that Ms. Priya Puri, Advocate on 28<sup>th</sup> October, 2014 has filed counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent and same has been included in the paper books.

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

MR. K.V. SREEKUMAR, ADVOCATE

MRS. RPIYA PURI, ADVOCATE

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

DK